FIRST INFORMATION

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION

154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION - CITY

Sub-Division: Imphal

Districts: -

Imphal West

FIR No. 03(01)2024 City-PS U/s. 448/506/34 IPC Date & hour of occurrence: 19-01-2023 at @ 8:00 am

Date and hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distances & directions from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police Station
Date: 13/01/2024 at. 8:30 am.	Kakhulong, Paona Bazar, Imphal	Dt. 13/01/2024
	About 650 mtrs. South East	the state of

N.B. --- A first information must be authenticated by the signatures, mark of thumb impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant complainant	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and of property carried off. If any	Steps taken regarding investigation explanation of delay in recording information.	Result of the case
Dinakumar Longjam, aged about 34 years S/o. Longjam Bijoy Singh of Keishampat Jailor Leirak, PO & PS- Imphal, IW OE attached C. Guidon Though OC, City-P.S. Dt. 13/01/2024	1.Ginisana Kamei aged about 49 years W/o. Ningthoujam Ratan Singh of Kakhulong Paona Bazar, IW 2. Nilapati Kamei aged about 47 years D/o. Late Pouganglungpu of Kakhulong Paona Bazar, IW.	Punishment for house trespass, Criminal Intimidation with common intention. Punishable U/s. 448/506/34 IPC.	ASI. Kapangai Kamei will please investigate the case.	

Officer-in-Charge City Police Station Imphal West District, Manipur S. Guikan Thangal

Signed: (S. Guikan Thangal)
Designation: Inspt./OC, City-PS.
Date: 13/01/2024

Officer-in-Charge City Police Station Imphal West District, Manapur

IN THE COURT OF CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE, IMPHAL WES

Cril (Complaint) Case No. of 2023.



Shri Dinakumar Longjam, aged about 34 years, S/O. Longjam Bijoy Singh of Keishampat Jailor Leirak P.O. & P.S. Imphal, Imphal West District, Manipur.

... Complainant

-Versus-

- 1. Ginisana Kamei, aged about 49 years, W/o. Ningthoujam Ratan Singh of Kakhulong Paona Bazar, P.O.Imphal & P.S.City, Imphal West District, Manipur.
- 2. Nilapati Kamei, aged about 47 years, D/o. Late Pouganglungpu of Kakhulong Paona Bazar, P.O.Imphal & P.S.City, Imphal West District, Manipur.

...Accused

IN THE MATTER OF:-

A complaint of the above named complainant for giving direction to the Officer-in-Charge of City Police Station to investigate the case under Section 156(3) of Cr. P. C.

Date, Time and Place of Occurrence:

Officer-in-Charge on On 19-01-2023 at about 8.00 a.m. at Kakhulong Paona Bazar, Imphal West District, Manipur.

Most Respectfully Sheweth:

This report is frealed as an a

1. That, the complainant is the law abiding citizen of India by birth residing at Keishampat Jailor Leirak P.O. & P.S. Imphal, Imphal West District, Manipur.

- 2. That, the complainant and Langpoklakpam Nanda Singh, S/d. Langpoklakpam Mayangamba Singh of Tekcham Bazar are the recorded pattadars and owners of the homestead land (Residential 2nd Class) measuring 0.00223 hectare under Patta No. 89/40 (old), 1374/1658 (new) covered by C.S. Dag No. XVII/120/481/562 of village No. 87 (A) –Khwai Bazar, District: Imphal West, Sub- Division- Lamphel Central, Tehsil- Lamphel Central, Unit A-1, Manipur, situated at Kakhulong Paona Bazar, Imphal West District, Manipur along with one storied pucca structure standing thereon.
- 3. That, the ground floor of the said building is let out on lease which is now running a variety shop by the lessee and the 1st floor is kept vacant for further construction.
- 4. That, the complainant and the above said co-pattadar used to visit the said homestead land from time to time and occasionally. Recently on 19-01-2023 at about 8.00 a.m. when the complainant visited there the above accused persons have been found to be occupying the 1st floor of the said building without permission from his co-pattadar and him. Then the complainant asked them to leave the place and keep the room vacant but they refused to do so. Immediately the complainant informed the matter to his co-pattadar and he also asked them to leave the room but they pay no heed. Further, the accused persons and their men and agents threatened the complainant and his co-pattadar that they would killed them if they again asked them to vacate the room.
- **5.** That the accused persons have committed offences of house trespass and criminal intimidation with common intention and as such the accused persons are liable to be punished under the law.
- 6. That, the complainant reported the matter to the Officer-in-Charge City Police Station and Superintendent of Police Imphal West on 21-01-2023 and 31-01-2023 respectively but no FIR case or proceeding has been taken up till date.

HE CITY POLICES



It is therefore prayed that Your Honour be pleased to give direction to the Officer-in-Charge of City Police Station to investigate the case and take up an FIR case against the accused under Sections 448, 506 and 34 of IPC for the offence they have committed for the ends of justice.

Dated/Imphal.

The 6th February, 2023.

By:- 2011

Advocate.

Signature of the complainant.

Sell T

(Dinakumar Longjam)